
Chicago Board of Election Commissioners 
Request for Proposals 

Voting System 
                               Page 1 

 
1. Introduction and Background 
This Request for Proposals (“RFP”) is being issued by the Board of Election Commissioners of the City of 
Chicago (the “City” or the “Board”). The purpose of this RFP is to invite proposals for a voting system for 
the Board that will fulfill the requirements set forth herein. 
 
The Board is the legal entity responsible for conducting all elections in the city of Chicago. As of the last 
general election conducted on November 8, 2016, there were 1,570,529 registered voters in the City of 
Chicago. The City is divided into 50 wards, which in turn is divided into 2,069 precincts. Some precincts 
have their own polling place location; others are combined with another precinct or precincts. The City had 
in excess of 1,400 polling place locations. 
 
Illinois operates under a consolidated schedule of elections. In each even-numbered year, there is a general 
primary election held on the third Tuesday in March and a general election on the first Tuesday after the first 
Monday in November. In every other odd-numbered year (i.e., every four years), there is a municipal general 
election on the last Tuesday in February, and a runoff election on the first Tuesday in April in the event no 
candidate receives a majority of the votes cast in the February municipal general election. The next municipal 
elections in Chicago will be in 2019. 
 
In addition to voting on election day, the Board conducts early voting in its central office beginning 40 days 
before election day, and at 50 remote sites (one in each ward) beginning 15 days before election day. Illinois 
also permits absentee, or vote by mail, voting; no reason is required and anyone can vote using a vote by 
mail ballot. At the November 8, 2016, general election 1,115,664 ballots were cast, including 344,037 ballots 
cast during early voting and 87,337 vote by mail ballots. Precinct data can be found at the Board’s web site 
here: http://www.chicagoelections.com/en/election-results.html   
 
Illinois law authorizes the use of four types of election systems: paper ballots, lever machines, optical scan 
and direct recording electronic (“DRE”). At one point or another, the Board has used all of these systems. 
Since 2006, the Board has used election machinery systems based on equipment supplied by Dominion 
Voting Systems, Inc., the successor to Sequoia Voting Systems, Inc., including the Edge 2Plus (DRE), 
Insight machines (precinct optical scanners) and the 400 C (central count optical scanner). 
 
This RFP is intended to solicit Proposals from vendors for a new voting system. 
 
The requirements for voting systems, as established by Illinois law, are set out with more specificity below. 
Prospective vendors are advised that the statutory provisions that govern optical scan and DRE systems are 
at Article 24B1 and Article 24C2 of the Illinois Election Code, respectively. Other articles of the Election 
Code governing voting machines include Article 24 (“Voting Machines”)3 and Article 24A (“Electronic, 
Mechanical or Electric Voting Systems”). 4 

 
This RFP is being issued to all vendors of systems of election equipment of which the Board is aware. 
Additionally, a notice of its issuance will be published in the Chicago Sun Times, Friday, July 7, 2017. 
Copies of this RFP are freely available upon request and posted on the Chicago Board’s website at 
www.chicagoelections.com. 


	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	1. Introduction and Background
	2. Certification
	3. System Requirements
	3.1. Voting System Standards; Approval
	3.2. Capacity
	3.3. Secrecy of the Ballot
	3.4. Write-in votes

	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	3.5. Prevention of Overvotes
	3.6. Notification of Undervote
	3.7. Changing of Vote By Voter during the Voting Process
	3.8. Ballot Integrity; Ballot Control Mechanism
	3.9. Error Messages
	3.10. Internal Audit Logs
	3.11. Primary Ballots
	3.12. Ballot Styles and “Split” Precincts
	3.13. Multiple Languages
	3.14. Voters with Physical Disabilities
	3.15. Ballot Changes
	3.16. Power Failure Contingency
	3.17. In-Precinct Availability of Election Results

	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	3.18. Transmission of In-Precinct Results
	3.19. Vote-By-Mail and In-Person Early Balloting
	3.20. Election Day Set-Up and Testing
	3.21. Results Tabulation
	3.22. Creation of a Paper Record by DRE Systems
	3.23. Internal Back-Up Capacities
	3.24. Provisional Ballot Capacities
	3.25. Election Judge Initials Detection by Optical Scan Systems
	3.26. Availability of PDF Files for Specimen/Vote By Mail Ballots
	3.27. System Security
	4. System Attributes and Capabilities
	4.1. Storage
	4.2. Transport
	4.3. Maintenance Schedules and Supplies; Warranties
	4.4. Programming of Voting Machines
	4.5. Electronic Poll Books
	4.6. Pre-Election Testing; Post-Election Audits; Election Contests
	4.7. Alternative Voting Systems

	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	4.8. Paper Ballots; Ballot on Demand
	4.9. Early Voting and Election Day Vendor Support
	5. System Description and Specifications
	5.1. Ballot Display – Graphics
	5.2. Ballot Display – Variable Fonts/Contrast
	5.3. Ballot Display – Office/Page Ratio and Paging
	5.4. Performance Data
	6. Testing
	6.1. Acceptance Testing
	6.1.1. Design of Acceptance Testing Specifications
	6.1.2. Timetable; Minimum Acceptable Service Level
	6.1.3. Delivery Schedule for Acceptance Testing
	6.1.4. Failure of Acceptance Testing; Re-Testing
	6.1.5. Certificate of Completion
	6.1.6. System Acceptance
	7. Timeline
	7.1. Project Implementation
	8. Project Management and Implementation
	9. Training, Education and Outreach
	9.1. Election Staff Training
	9.1.1. Warehouse Personnel
	9.1.2.  Other Election Staff
	9.1.3.  Poll Worker Trainers and Training
	9.2. Outside Training Consultants
	9.3. Public Outreach/Voter Education
	9.3.1. Outreach Materials
	9.3.2. Mock Elections
	9.3.3. Media
	10. Submission
	10.1. Clarification Requests
	10.2. Protests
	10.3. No Liability for Costs
	10.4. Format of Submitted Information

	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	11. Terms of Payment
	11.1. Prices
	11.2. Milestones
	11.3. Retention of Payments
	11.4. Most Favored Customer
	11.5. Payments to Subcontractors
	12. Company Information
	12.1.  Identification
	12.2. Business licenses
	12.3. Resources
	12.4. References
	12.5. Financial history
	12.6. Contract Performance
	13. Warranties
	13.1. Technical Consistency, Competency and Standards
	13.2. General Standards of Workmanship
	13.3. System Operation
	13.4. Proprietary Rights; Liens and Encumbrances; Compliance with All Laws
	13.5. Modifications and Upgrades
	13.6. Extended Warranties

	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	14. Remedies
	15. Performance Bond
	16. Insurance
	17. Evaluation
	18. General Conditions
	18.1. Indemnification
	18.2. Subcontracting or Assignment of Contract or Contract Funds

	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	18.3. Inspection and Responsibility
	18.4. Insurance
	18.5. Payment
	18.6. Prepaid Fees
	18.7. Taxes
	18.8. Price Reduction
	18.9. Contractor Credits
	18.10. Disputes
	18.11. Default
	18.12. Board's Remedies
	18.13. Contractor's Remedies
	18.14. Delays
	18.15. Modifications and Amendments
	18.16. Patents, Copyrights and Licenses
	18.17. Personnel
	18.18. Minimum Wage

	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	18.19. Compliance with Laws
	18.20. Minority and Women Business Enterprises
	18.21. Federal And State Laws Pertaining To Civil and Human Rights
	18.21.1. Illinois Human Rights Act
	18.21.2. Civil Rights Act Title VII
	18.21.3. Board Policy Against Harassment
	18.22. Conduct of the Contractor
	18.23. Accident Reports
	18.24. Use of Board Premises and Resources
	18.25. General Notice
	18.26. Termination for Convenience and Suspension of Contract
	18.27. Guarantees and Warranties
	18.28. Standard of Deliverables
	18.29. Confidentiality; Ownership of Data, Documents
	18.30. Quantities
	18.31. Audit; Examination of Records
	18.32. Governing Law
	18.33. Waiver
	18.34. Entire Contract
	18.35. Force Majeure or Unavoidable Delays
	18.36. Contract Interpretation
	18.37. Independent Contractor Status; No Third Party Beneficiaries
	SCHEDULE OF PRICING


	RFP- Voting System, 2018 Schedule of Pricing ___7 7 17 _FINAL LB
	Vendor Sch of Pricing Sheet

	RFP- Voting System, 2018 Schedule of Pricing ___7 7 17 _FINAL LB
	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	18.37. Independent Contractor Status; No Third Party Beneficiaries
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX 1   AFFIDAVIT OF PROPOSAL SUBMISSIONS
	APPENDIX 2   ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND
	AFFIDAVIT
	APPENDIX 3  INFORMATION SECURITY AND IDENTITY PROTECTION
	APPENDIX 4   INSURANCE CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE FORM



	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	18.37. Independent Contractor Status; No Third Party Beneficiaries
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX 1
	AFFIDAVIT OF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION



	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	18.37. Independent Contractor Status; No Third Party Beneficiaries
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX II
	ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT CHICAGO BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS


	CERTIFICATION
	APPENDIX III
	BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS CITY OF CHICAGO
	Confidentiality and Acceptable Use Agreement


	RFP-Voting System, 2018 (8)_ FINAL_7 7 17 (2)
	Confidentiality and Acceptable Use Agreement
	APPENDIX 4:
	Insurance Certificate of Coverage



